
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate and Legal Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
25 July 2003 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 1 AUGUST 2003 at 12.00 NOON, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate and Legal Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Audit Committee of 21 February 2003 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
  (b) Audit Committee of 30 May 2003 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 4. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2002/03 - UNAUDITED 
  Report by Director of Finance (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 5. (a) PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 
     Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
  (b) VAT RELATED ISSUES 
     Report by Director of Finance (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
 6. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/03 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 27 - 76) 

 
 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/02 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 77 - 90) 

Public Document Pack



 
 8. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/03 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 91 - 106) 

 
 9. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003/04 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Vincent Bradbury (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor John McAlpine Graham Michie
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chairman) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor John Tacchi 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Jones                    Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY 21 FEBRUARY 2003  

 
Present:  Councillor John Stirling (In the Chair) 

 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre  
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
 Mr Graham Michie  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
 Gerry Wilson, Head of IT Infrastructure 
 Bruce West, Head  of Accounting 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Howarth, Audit Scotland 

 
  
Apologies: Councillor Gordon McKinven Mr Vincent Bradbury 
 Councillor James McQueen  

 
1. MINUTES 

 
 The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 8 November 2002 as 

a correct record. 
 

2. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 In accordance with Corporate Governance arrangements a formal assessment of 
business risks is required to be undertaken by the Council, and a report set out a 
proposed timetable to achieve this. 
 

 Decision 
 

 The Audit Committee noted the arrangements in place to train staff with regard to 
strategic and operational risks; the creation of a Risk Register and the ongoing 
monitoring and updating of the register. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Head of Legal Services dated 27 January 2003, submitted). 
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 
 

 Internal Audit has prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 
recommendations still remain outstanding.  The Head of IT Infrastructure and the Head 
of Accounting updated the Committee on elements of the management letters which 
they still require to complete actions on. 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 Decision 
 

 1. Agreed to note the contents of the Report. 
 

 2. That Internal Audit continue to pursue completion of the outstanding matters. 
   
 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, tabled). 

 
4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL 

FROM 2001/2002 
 

 Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 
Audit Scotland for 2001/02.  A review regarding the progress made by management in 
the implementation of these reports recommendations has been undertaken. 
 

 Decision 
 

 To note the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s Report and that it be followed up 
by Internal Audit. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, tabled). 
 

5. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002-2003 
 

 An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit during the third quarter of 2002-03. 
 

 Decision 
 

 To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan 2002-2003. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, submitted). 
 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2003-2004 
 

 The Internal Audit Manager reported on the Annual  Audit Plan 2003-2004. 
 

 Decision 
 

 That the Annual Audit Plan for 2003/04 be approved. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, submitted). 
 
Audit comm. 21 feb 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS’ ROOM, COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 30 MAY 2003  
 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine 
   
Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of  Democratic & Community Services 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 

Bernadette Quinn, Audit Scotland 
 

 

Apologies: Councillor John Tacchi Mr Graham Michie 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson  
 
 
* 1. FIRST YEAR OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH KPMG AND 

PROPOSALS FOR THE SECOND YEAR 
 

  A report detailing the progress of the Internal Audit Partnering Agreement in its first year 
of operation and explaining KPMG’s proposals for the forthcoming year was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the progress of the agreement in its first year and approve the 

proposals for the forthcoming year. 
 

2. That having heard the guidance from KPMG and the Controller of Audit’s 
view of the position of the Section 95 Officer, the Audit Committee 
recommend to the Council that the Section 95 Officer be a member of the 
Council’s Senior Management Team. 

  
(Ref: Report by KPMG dated 7 May 2003, submitted). 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 3



 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE AND LEGAL SERVICES IN 
THE ABSENCE OF A QUORUM FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE of 30 

MAY 2003 held in KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
Charles Reppke, Head of Corporate & Democratic Services 
Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
Steve Keightley, KPMG 
Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 
Bernadette Quinn, Audit Scotland 
 

Apologies Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor John Tacchi 
Mr Graham Michie 
 

 
Councillors John McAlpine and Donald MacMillan, having previously given their apologies, 
had left the meeting and the Committee was no longer quorate. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  It had been recommended that the Committee should, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, 
approve the minutes of the Audit Committee of 21 February 2003 as a correct record. 
 

 3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  It had been recommended that consideration of this item be continued to the meeting 
scheduled for 1 August 2003. 
 

 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 
2001/2002 

 
  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland for 2001/02 and had provided details regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of the report recommendations.  
 
Decision 
 
To recommend that the Audit Committee on 1 August 2003:- 
 
1. Notes the contents of the submitted report and requests that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. Advises the Information Technology Department of its concern that the Oracle 

Software problems have yet to be rectified.  In the meantime, a report on this matter 

Page 4



should be prepared for submission to the meeting to be held on 1 August 2003 and; 
 
3. Notes that Audit Scotland will be pursuing those items which are outstanding in 

Appendix 4 of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted) 
 

 5. FINAL REPORT ON 2002/2003 AUDIT PLAN 
 

  A final report covering audits performed by Internal Audit during 2002-2003 had been 
submitted for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To recommend that the Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the 

contents of the submitted report and congratulates the Audit team on being within 
the estimate of audit days. 

 
2. That the 2003/4 Audit Plan be submitted to the meeting on 1 August 2003 for 

information. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted). 
 
 

 6. REPORT ON 2002/2003 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT 
(IFCS) 

 
  The Council’s Senior Management have a responsibility to establish an appropriate and 

sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 
system.  In respect of the Council’s annual accounts for the financial year 2002-03, 
Internal Audit have a responsibility to provide an annual overall assessment of the 
robustness of these controls for the Director of Finance. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the contents of the 
submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted and updated 
IFCS dated 30 May 2003, tabled) 
 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/2003 
 

  External Audit use a method known as Performance Management and Planning (PMP) to 
review the Council’s Best Value Progress.  Executive summaries from the reviews 
carried out by External Audit in 2002-03 had been submitted for  consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the contents of the 
submitted report. 
 

Page 5



(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted) 
 
 

 8. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PwC) TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 

 
  Internal Audit had prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 

recommendations remain outstanding together with details of progress made in the 
implementations of these recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003:- 
 
1. Notes the contents of the submitted report and instructs Internal Audit to follow up 

the outstanding matters. 
 
2. Expresses concern about the failure to undertake the VAT related tasks for 

2000/2001 and in the meantime, the Director of Finance should investigate this 
matter and report back to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted). 
  
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 2002/2003 
 

  At the outset of the financial year 2002/3 Internal Audit had been tasked to measure the 
performance of its service delivery to allow comparison to be made on a year-on-year 
basis and to set targets for improvement.  By meeting such targets, the Committee would 
have confidence that Internal Audit had been delivering a quality service. 
 
Decision 
 
To recommend that the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the 
contents of the submitted report. 
 

 

Page 6



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE
1 AUGUST 2003

 
  
 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2002/2003 (UNAUDITED) 
 
  
1. SUMMARY 

 
 The Accounts were submitted to the Council on 25 June 2003 and sent to the Controller 

of Audit immediately thereafter.  This is in compliance with legislative requirements 
and is within the stipulated timescale. 
 

 My covering report attached,  highlights the main points.   Of particular interest to 
members of the Audit Committee is the improved level of the General Fund Reserve,  
adherence to budgets (particularly Education) and the new statement on Internal 
Financial Control.   In addition,  the financial position of the Building Maintenance 
DLO is highlighted and requires continued monitoring by the Commercial Operations 
Board,  together with reporting to Council. 
 

 The Completion of the audit of Accounts is expected by the end of September and the 
External Auditors report will be submitted to Council and to the Audit Committee 
thereafter. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 The Audit Committee notes the submission of unaudited Accounts within statutory 
timescales and notes also the generally satisfactory financial position while recording 
concern over the Building Maintenance DLO financial position. 
 

 
 
Stewart McGregor 
Director of Finance 
20 June 2003 
reports/19junesmgauditcommannualaccounts 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL
FINANCE 25 JUNE 2003
  
 
2002/03 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (UNAUDITED) 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 Departments have adhered to approved budgets and savings have been generated in 

loan charges and local tax income.  As a result,  the General Fund Reserve has 
increased to £5.114m including £1.122m transferred on closure of the Insurance Fund 
and Renewal and Repairs Fund at 31 March 2003, £0.133m transferred from Housing 
Revenue Account and contributions  from reserves during the year amounting to 
£0.845m.   Part of the Reserve in the sum of £1.084m  is ring fenced for specific 
purposes. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account Reserve now stands at £0.423m down from £1.151m.   
The budgeted reduction was £0.468m.  
 
Direct Labour Organisations and Direct Service Organisations achieved a net surplus 
overall of £0.073m although the Building Maintenance DLO returned a deficit of 
£0.204m. 
 
It is particularly pleasing to note that Education have come within budget, when a 
requirement to contain expenditure by approx. £1.3m was
[...]
of £0.041 on the reserve balance has been added.   The 
total sum carried forward at 31 March 2003 therefore amounts to £0.423. 
 

  3.3.3 Direct Labour Organisations & Direct Service Organisations  
 

   Overall, these organisations have achieved a surplus of £0.073m for 
2002/03.  This sum has been transferred to the General Fund and now 
forms part of the overall General Fund Reserve. 
 
The Building Maintenance DLO was the only unit to return a deficit.  This 
amounted to £0.204m and Members will recall that a projected deficit was 
reported through the Commercial Operations Board to the Council during 
2002.  Steps were taken to minimise the deficit and whereas a deficit of 
£0.157m was projected, the actual deficit can be broken down as follows:- 
 
 Projected Deficit 

£ 
Actual Deficit 

£ 
Deficit on trading  0.157 0.105 
Exceptional Items:- 
   Redundancy Costs 
   Stock Write off 

 
- 
- 

 
0.069 
0.030 

   
0.204 

 
   
It can be seen that successful efforts were made to minimise the deficit 
arising from normal trading.  The action taken to minimise the deficit 
included the preparation of a new business plan.  This was submitted to 
the Commercial Operations Board on 20 March 2003.     Monitoring is 
now taking place against the revised plan.  It is recognised that the 
position by mid 2003/04 is crucial and management are required to advise 
members on the future viability of the Building Maintenance DLO 
immediately following the mid point of the financial year. 
   

 3.4 Statement on the System of Internal Financial Control 2002/03 
 

  The Code of Practice on the Annual Accounts now includes a requirement to 
prepare a statement on the system of internal financial control.   My statement 
appears on page number 37 of the Annual Accounts and is drawn from the 
Internal Audit Manager’s statement on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal financial control system of the Council. The Internal Audit Manager 
presented his statement to the Audit Committee on 30 May 2003. 
 

  My statement sets out the framework within which financial control is managed 
and reviewed and the main components of the system, including the arrangements 
for Internal Audit. 
 

Page 12



  Although some weaknesses in the system of financial control have been 
identified, most of these have been rectified between the time of Internal Audit 
identifying the weakness and the time of preparation of this report.   The main 
item remaining outstanding is the completion of a Risk Register for the Council.  
It is estimated that the Risk Register will be completed by September 2003. 
 

 
 
Stewart McGregor 
Director of Finance 
18 June  2003 
councilmeetingjunesmg200203annualaccounts 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

1st AUGUST 2003
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PwC) TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001                   
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 

recommendations still remain outstanding. (See Appendix 1). Management progress 
regarding implementation has been reviewed by Internal Audit the results of which are 
detailed below.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 As reported by Internal Audit at the last Audit Committee only 1 recommendation 

remains to be implemented by the IT department from the Second Interim 
Management Letter 2000/2001. The IT Manager for Infra Structure, Mr Gerry 
Wilson, stated to Internal Audit that a presentation of 2 reports to the Management 
Team in May did not take place and has been rescheduled for presentation to the 
Strategic Management Team on the 8th of July 2003. However the IT Section has 
now been amalgamated with a part of Finance and the 2 reports may be subj
[...]


e 
ap

pr
ox

im
at

el
y 

£3
3,

80
0 

pe
r y

ea
r 

(b
as

ed
 o

n 
in

te
re

st
 

ra
te

s a
t 6

%
). 

cu
st

om
s a

nd
 e

xc
is

e 
w

ill
 b

e 
ca

rr
ie

d 
ou

t. 
 

A
lth

ou
gh

 it
 w

ill
 

de
pe

nd
 o

n 
th

e 
av

ai
la

bi
lit

y 
of

 st
af

f a
nd

 
ex

te
rn

al
 c

on
su

lta
nt

s. 
 W

e 
ha

ve
 h

ad
 

pr
el

im
in

ar
y 

di
sc

us
si

on
s w

ith
 

K
PM

G
 (V

A
T 

ad
vi

so
rs

) a
nd

 w
e 

w
ill

 
lo

ok
 a

t t
hi

s o
nc

e 
th

e 
an

nu
al

 a
cc

ou
nt

s h
av

e 
be

en
 p

re
pa

re
d.

 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 

ar
ra

ng
em

en
ts

 w
ill

 
be

 m
ad

e 
to

 
co

m
m

en
ce

 
re

te
nd

er
in

g.
 

Th
is

 c
om

m
en

ce
d 

at
 th

e 
en

d 
of

 M
ay

 a
nd

 th
e 

in
vo

ic
e 

cl
ai

m
 

w
as

 £
36

0,
00

0.
 T

he
 a

nn
ua

l 
sa

vi
ng

 in
 in

te
re

st
 is

 e
st

im
at

ed
 

at
 £

12
,0

00
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

a 
3.

5%
 

cu
rr

en
t i

nt
er

es
t r

at
e.

 T
hi

s 
re

co
m

m
en

da
tio

n 
ha

s 
th

er
ef

or
e 

be
en

 im
pl

em
en

te
d.

 
Th

is
 a

rr
an

ge
m

en
t i

s f
ul

ly
 

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
 to

 C
us

to
m

s &
 

Ex
ci

se
 w

ho
 h

av
e 

gi
ve

n 
it 

th
ei

r a
pp

ro
va

l. 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 1 AUGUST 2003
  
 
VAT RELATED TASKS 
 
  
1. SUMMARY 

 
 At the Audit Committee on 30 May I expressed my concern on the delay in completing 

an item raised by the Council’s former external auditors  PricewaterhouseCoopers.  The 
issue relates to ensuring that VAT on Exempt Inputs does not exceed 5% of total VAT 
on inputs.   If the 5% is breached,  the Council would lose a significant sum in VAT 
recovery from Customs and Excise. 
 

 Ernst & Young have been assisting the Council to complete the calculation to arrive at 
the amount of VAT on exempt inputs for the year in question 2000/2001.  This exercise 
has now been completed and the Council have not breached the 5% limit. 
 

 Further exercises will now be carried out to bring calculations up to date to the year 
2002/2003 and a report on progress will be submitted to the Audit Committee in 
November. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 The committee notes the completion of the point on VAT partial exemption for the year 
2000/2001 raised by PricewaterhouseCoopers and instructs the Responsible Financial 
Officer to bring forward a progress report to the November meeting on bringing the 
exercise up to date. 
 

 
 
 

 
Stewart McGregor 
Director of Finance 
30 June 2003 
reports/1augustauditcommsmg 
 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

1st AUGUST 2003
    
  
PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  As part of Audit Scotland’s statutory responsibilities, they are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure 
value for money from the resources available to it.  The method used by external audit to 
review Council best value progress is Performance Management and Planning (PMP). 
Internal Audit has carried out a review of the progress made by local management in the 
implementation of recommendations from the PMP external audit reports 2002 - 03. (See 
Appendix 1)   

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Appendix 2 to 7 presents the action plans from the PMP follow up reviews carried 

out by external audit. A review of these by Internal Audit as of 30th June 2003 
indicates that local management actions required prior to July have been 
implemented. The only exception to this is recommendation number 5 of the Audit 
of Registration Services report. Action on this point has been delayed to await the 
outcome of Council restructuring. Progress comments have been obtained from 
local management and included 
[...]
 action. 

D – The council no longer intend 
implementing the original improvement 
action.  Reasons should be given for not 
implementing the original action. 

 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

1st AUGUST 2003
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/2002                                   
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland for 2001/02. (See Appendix 1). A review regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of these reports recommendations has been performed 
the results of which are detailed below.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 The Council received an external audit management report from Audit Scotland 

entitled Regularity & Governance 2001/2002. As previously reported to the Audit 
Committee one recommendation remains outstanding. (See Appendix 2). The IT 
Manager, Gerry Wilson informed Internal Audit that the problem over 
implementation was due to our Oracle software provider’s poor support. He 
further commented that a consultant had now been tasked to resolve the problem 
and that progress was being made. However, Internal Audit has requested a report 
from the IT Manager detailing for the committee the progress made to date, see 
Appendix 2.  

    
  3.2  An external report was received from Audit Scotland entitled Management Report 

– Regularity & Governance 2001/2002. The audit focused on a number of key 
systems from which 19 recommendations were agreed. Internal Audit can report 
that as of the 30th June 2003, 14 have been implemented. Out of the 5 remaining, 2 
have implementation dates of January 2005 with the other 3 relating to the Unified 
Benefits System, one has an implementation date of Feb 2003. Of the 2 
[...]
rding the implementation of these recommendations has been performed by Internal 
Audit the results of which are detailed below. (See Appendix 1)   

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The Council has received an external audit management report entitled Regularity 

& Governance 2002/2003. This report covers the nature and extent of the 
Council’s involvement with external funding bodies. A review by Internal Audit 
of this reports recommendations as at the 30th June 2003 indicates that out of 4 
agreed recommendations 1 has been implemented and 3 remain outstanding. The 
remaining recommendations have implementation dates of both September and 
October 2003. (See Appendix 2). 

    
  3.2 A Performance Audit Report – Early Retirement was received by the Council, 

which was a follow up to an Accounts Commission published report entitled “Bye 
Now, Pay Later?” This report looked at the management of early retirement in 
local authorities and joint boards in Scotland. Follow-up work was then 
undertaken across all 32 local authorities and a local report produced providing an 
analysis of the performance that Argyll & Bute had made in implementing the 
recommendations contained in the original report. Consequently, 2 
recommendations were made in the local report and as at the 30th June 2003, both 
have been implemented by Personnel. Internal Audit will report back on any future 
action taken by the Council. Appendix 3 gives both executive summaries from the 
local and national reports.   

    
  3.3 A report was received by the Council from Audit Scotland covering Moving to 

Mainstream – The Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in 
Mainstream Schools. This issues raised in the report may have significant 
consequences for the Council. Internal Audit was advised by the Education, Head 
of Support Services that he would be looking into the imp
[...]
ourse of our audit from the 
Personnel department of the Council is gratefully acknowledged.  

Page 99



Argyll & Bute Council 
2002/03 audit 
Early retirement follow up 
 

 
Section 1

 

 

 3

 

2. Action Plan 

 
No. Recommendation Responsible 

Officer 
Action Date 30/06/03 

1 All relevant information 
including details of the 
employees final salary 
should be held in their case 
file, irrespective of the 
reason for early retiral.  

Head of 
Personnel 

Put in place a 
procedure for final 
salary details for ill 
health retirals to be 
held in case files. 

1 July 
2003 
 

Completed 

2 The Council should seek to 
obtain technical updates 
from the pension fund 
administrator. 

Head of 
Personnel 

Write to 
administering body to 
request they put in 
place a system for 
technical updates to 
be issued to member 
bodies and agreed to 
raised at the next 
pension fund forum. 

1 July 
2003 

Completed 

 

Page 100



Appendix 3Page 101



Page 102



Appendix 4Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

1st AUGUST 2003
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003 - 2004 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit during the first quarter of 2003 – 04. The objective of the report is to 
advise members of the progress with the annual audit plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual audit 
plan for 2003 - 04. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2003 –2004 and ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2 A total of 20 core financial systems audits have been planned for this financial 

year, the appended report shows that the Debtor Accounts audit has been 
completed and a final report issued. Of the rema

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 1 AUGUST 2003  
 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor John Tacchi Graham Michie 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Vincent Bradbury 

 
Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 
  
 
 
 The Chairman ruled that the business dealt with at item 8 of this Minute be taken as a matter of 

urgency by reason of the need for the Committee to consider the report prior to the meeting of 
the Strategic Policy Committee on 7 August 2003. 
 

 1. MINUTES 
 

  (a) The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 21 
February 2003 as a correct record. 
 

(b) The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 30 May 
2003 as a correct record and endorsed the recommendations as contained in 
the note of the inquorate meeting of the same date. 
  

 2. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2002/03 - UNAUDITED 
 

  The unaudited accounts had been submitted to the Council on 25 June 2003 and sent to 
the Controller of Audit immediately thereafter in order to comply with legislative 
requirements. 
 
The Audit Committee had been asked to note the improved level of the General Fund 
Reserve, adherence to budgets (particularly Education), the new statement on Internal 
Financial Control and the financial position of the Building Maintenance DLO. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the submission of unaudited accounts within statutory timescales 

 
2. To note the generally satisfactory financial position with the exception of 

the Building Maintenance DLO.  Concerns relating to the returned deficit 
of £0.204m were noted. 
 

3. That the Council be requested to continuously monitor the financial 
performance of the Building Maintenance DLO during the current year. 
 



4. To express the gratitude of the Committee to the Director of Finance and 
his staff for the preparation of the annual accounts and in particular, to 
praise all staff  involved in ensuring adherence to the Education budget. 
 

 (Ref: Reports by Director of Finance dated 18 June and 20 June 2003, submitted). 
 

 3. (a) PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 

 
   Internal Audit had prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 

recommendations remain outstanding together with details of progress made in the 
implementation of these recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the submitted report and instruct internal audit to 
follow up the outstanding matter. 

 
2. In the event that the Disaster Recovery Plan is not implemented prior to the 

next meeting of the Committee, to request that the responsible officer attend 
the meeting to speak to this matter. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted) 
 
 

 3. (b) VAT RELATED ISSUES 
 

   The Director of Finance had, at the Audit Committee on 30 May 2003, expressed 
concern on the delay in completing an item raised by the Council’s former external 
auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers.  The issue related to ensuring VAT on exempt 
inputs does not exceed 5% of the total VAT on input.  If the 5% were to be 
breached, the Council would lose a significant sum in VAT recovery from Customs 
and Excise. 
 
An exercise to complete the calculation had now been completed and the Council 
had not breached the 5% limit. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the completion of the point on VAT partial exemption for the 

year 2000/2001 raised by PriceWaterhouseCoopers. 
 

2. To instruct the responsible Financial Officer to bring forward a progress 
report to the next meeting on bringing the exercise up to date. 

 
(Ref: Report by Director of Finance dated 30 June 2003, submitted) 
 
 

 4. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/03 
 

  A review of progress made by local management in the implementation of 
recommendations from the PMP External Audit Reports 2002-03 had been carried out by 
Internal Audit with the finding being presented to the Committee. 



 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the submitted report and to instruct Internal Audit to follow up 
the outstanding matters. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted) 
 

 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/02 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 
Audit Scotland for 2001/02 and had provided details regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of the report recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the submitted report and request that this be followed up 
by Internal Audit. 

 
2. That information on the Oracle supplier purge process be presented to the 

Committee at its meeting on 28 November 2003. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted). 
 

 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/03 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list of all External Audit management letters where 
recommendations still remain outstanding and a report regarding the implementation of 
the recommendations was considered by the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 

 
2. To note that issues raised in the “Moving to Mainstream – The Inclusion of 

Pupils with Special Educational Needs in Mainstream Schools” report may have 
possible significant financial implications to the Council and also to note the 
increased cost of providing NHS therapy services to a greater number of schools. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted).  
 

 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003/04 
 

  An interim progress report had been prepared covering the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit during the first quarter of 2003-04 which the Committee had been asked to 
consider. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2003-04 and to note that 
the Internal Audit Manager would provide a further report on maximising the direct audit 
days from the team to a future meeting. 



 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted). 
 

 8. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

  A formal assessment of strategic business risks had been undertaken and a formal Risk 
Register compiled which was available for inspection. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the tabled report which will be considered by the Strategic Policy 
Committee on 7 August 2003. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated 25 July 2003, tabled) 
 
 

 9. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 
 

  The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Director of Finance for his hard 
work and advice to the Audit Committee since its inception and wished him well in his 
retirement. 
 

 


